## TITLE 7

## PUBLIC SAFETY ORDINANCES

**7-4-101 ESTABLISHING A TOWN PLANNING-ZONING BOARD AND A GROWTH POLICY** Be it ordained by the Council and the Town of St. Ignatius that:

**WHEREAS** it is in the best interest of the Town and its citizens that a Growth Policy be established for the orderly growth in and around the Town of St. Ignatius; and

**WHEREAS** in order to establish a Growth Policy it is necessary to form a Planning Board in accordance with 76-1-221 through 76-1-224 M.C.A., and;

WHEREAS it is the intent of the Town Council to enact a Zoning Ordinance in the near future; and WHEREAS it is necessary to establish a Zoning Board to prepare a Zoning Ordinance; and WHEREAS it is in the best interest of the Town and its citizens that a Planning-Zoning Board be established to prepare a Growth Policy for application within the Town boundaries and approximately one mile beyond the Town boundaries;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** that the St. Ignatius Town Council hereby establishes a Planning-Zoning Board whose membership shall be comprised of individuals in accordance with 76-1-221 through 76-1-224 M.C.A., and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the St. Ignatius Planning-Zoning Board shall prepare a Growth Policy for application within the Town boundaries and approximately one mile beyond the Town boundaries. This Growth Policy shall adhere to the requirements of 76-1-60 I M.C.A. and include statements which shall explain how the Town intends to define, evaluate, make decisions and conduct public hearings in accordance with 76-3-608(3)(a) M.C.A. concerning proposed subdivisions.

This ordinance shall be in effect thirty days after its final adoption and approval.

ADOPTION AND APPROVAL: First adoption by the Town Council the 6th day of February, 2001, by a vote of \_J\_ ayes, Q\_ noes, and \_/\_ absent.

Final adoption by the Town Council the 6th day of March, 2001, by a vote of A\_ ayes, Q noes, and Q\_ absent.

ATTEST: MJL

Lee Ann Gottfried Clerk-Treasurer

Ken W. Hurt, Mayor